Carbohydrate Research 341 (2006) 2275–2285
Conformations of methyl 2,5-di-O-acetyl-b-DD-glucofuranosidurono-
6,3-lactone and 1,2,5-tri-O-acetyl-b-DD-glucofuranurono-
6,3-lactone in the crystal structure and in solution
Beata Liberek,a,* Dorota Tuwalska,a Iwona do Santos-Zounon,a Antoni Konitz,a,b
Artur Sikorskia and Zygfryd Smiatacza
aFaculty of Chemistry, University of Gdańsk, Sobieskiego 18, PL-80-952 Gdańsk, Poland
bDepartment of Inorganic Chemistry, Gdańsk University of Technology, Narutowicza 11/12, PL-80-952 Gdańsk, Poland

30 based on 150
parameters. The compound structures showing the con-
formations and atom numbering system are illustrated
in Figure 3.31 Molecular packing in the crystals,
illustrated in Figures 4 and 5, were prepared by
PLUTO-78PLUTO-78.32 The computational material for publication
was prepared using the PLATONPLATON program.17
4.4. NMR spectroscopy
NMR spectra were recorded on a Unity Plus 500 MHz
spectrometer. 1H NMR spectra were measured at
500 MHz and 13C spectra at 125 MHz in CDCl3 solu-
tion, using the standard pulse sequence and procedures.
2D COSY 1H NMR spectra were recorded using 1024
(t2) · 256 (t1) data points and eight scans per acquisition
with Fourier transformation performed into 2048 · 1024
matrix. 2D 1H–13C heteronuclear single-quantum corre-
lated spectra (gHSQC) were acquired by the use of 1024
(t2) · 122 (t1) point data sets and 1 scan per acquisition
with Fourier transformation performed into 1024 · 1024
matrix. 2D 1H–13C heteronuclear multi-bond correlated
spectra (gHMBC) were measured by the use of 1536
(t2) · 140 (t1) point data sets and eight scans per acquisi-
tion with Fourier transformation performed into
2048 · 1024 matrix.
4.5. Supplementary materials
Full crystallographic details, excluding structures fea-
tures, have been deposited (deposition No. CCDC
600463 for methyl 2,5-di-O-acetyl-b-DD-glucofuranosi-
durono-6,3-lactone and deposition No. CCDC 600464
for 1,2,5-tri-O-acetyl-b-DD-glucofuranurono-6,3-lactone)
with the Cambridge Crystallographic Data Center.
These data may be obtained, on request, from The
Director, CCDC, 12 Union Road, Cambridge, CB2
1EZ, UK (Tel.: +44 1223 336408; fax: +44 1223
336033; e-mail: deposit@ccdc.cam.ac.uk or www:
Acknowledgement
This research was supported by the Polish State Com-
mittee for Scientific Research under grants DS/8361-4-
0134-6 and BW/8000-5-0200-6.
B. Liberek et al. / Carbohydrate Research 341 (2006) 2275–2285 2285
References
1. Angyal, S. J. Adv. Carbohydr. Chem. Biochem. 1984, 42,
15–68.
2. D’Souza, F. W.; Ayers, J. D.; McCarren, P. R.; Lowary,
T. L. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2000, 122, 1251–1260.
3. Rao, S. T.; Westhof, E.; Sundaralingam, M. Acta Crys-
tallogr. 1981, A37, 421–425.
4. Grindley, T. B. Structure and Conformation of Carbohy-
drates. In Glycoscience: Chemistry and Chemical Biology;
Fraser-Reid, B., Tatsuta, K., Thiem, J., Eds.; Springer:
Heidelberg, 2001; pp 3–49.
5. Gohlke, H.; Immel, S.; Lichtenthaler, F. W. Carbohydr.
Res. 1999, 321, 96–104.
6. O’Leary, D. J.; Kishi, Y. J. Org. Chem. 1994, 59, 6629–
6636.
7. Koole, L. H.; Buck, H. M.; Nyilas, A.; Chattopadhyaya,
J. Can. J. Chem. 1987, 65, 2089–2094.
8. de Leeuw, F. A. A. M.; Altona, C. J. Comput. Chem. 1983,
4, 428–437.
9. Ellervik, U.; Magnusson, G. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1994, 116,
2340–2347.
10. Jansen, E. F.; Jang, R. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1946, 68, 1475–
1477.
11. Bollenback, G. N.; Long, J. W.; Benjamin, D. G.;
Lindquist, J. A. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1955, 77, 3310–
3315.
12. Wyss, P. C.; Kiss, J.; Arnold, W. Helv. Chim. Acta 1975,
58, 1847–1864.